14 Customer Charge - Meter Size 251 cfh to 800 cfh 22.76   - 22.76 30.29   7.53   33.1%
15 Customer Charge - Meter Size greater than 801 cfh 75.89   - 75.89 101.00   25.11   33.1%
16 First 51 therms per month 0.51993$   -$   0.51993$   0.69193$   0.17200$   33.1%
17 Next 205 therms per month 0.36753   - 0.36753 0.48913   0.12160   33.1%
18 Over 256 therms per month 0.28443   - 0.28443 0.37853   0.09410   33.1%
19 Monitoring Charge - per meter: 40.55$   -$   40.55$   53.97$   13.42$   33.1%

Description

South Eastern Indiana Natural Gas Company, Inc.
312 West Carr Street

Milan, IN 47031

Schedule of Present and Proposed Rates

Increase

Attachment OUCC-2
Cause No. 46074 U
Page 34 of 64

Page 27 Schedule of Present and Proposed Rates
Page 2 of 2
REVISED

Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E Column F Column G Column H
Test Year Pro Forma Adjustment Pro Forma Adjustment Proposed Rates Pro Forma Pro Forma

Line Present Rates Adjustments Reference Present Rates for Proposed Reference Proposed Increase
Number as of 12/31/2023 Made Number as of 12/31/2023 Rates Number Rates Percent

1 OPERATING REVENUES
2 Sales of gas 2,051,384$   (828,803)$   (1), (2) 1,222,581$   404,599$   (A) 1,627,180$   33.09%
3 Other operating revenues 20,438 20,438   20,438   0.00%
4 Other operating revenues - - 0.00%
5 Other operating revenues - - 0.00%

6   Total Operating Revenues 2,071,822$   (828,803)$   1,243,019$   404,599$   1,647,618$   32.55%

7 OPERATING EXPENSES
8 Purchased gas costs 1,373,880$   (1,373,880)$   (3) -$  -$  0.00%
9 Distribution expense 415,882   17,733   (4), (5), (6), (10) 433,615   433,615   0.00%

10 Customer expense 179,294   (34,235)   (5), (6), (10) 145,059   145,059   0.00%
11 Sales expense - - - 0.00%
12 Administrative and general expense 546,656   28,063   (7), (8), (16) 574,719   - (B) 574,719   0.00%
13 Depreciation expense 153,071   2,727   (15) 155,798 155,798   0.00%
14 General taxes other than income tax 36,086 6,302   (9), (11), (12) 42,388   607 (B), (C), (D) 42,995   1.43%
15 State and federal income tax (166,227)   128,599   (13), (14) (37,628)   100,477   (E), (F) 62,849   -267.03%
16 Deferred income tax 6,761 6,761 6,761   0.00%
17 Other items 3,196 3,196 3,196   0.00%

18   Total Operating Expenses 2,548,599$   (1,224,691)$   1,323,908$   101,084$   1,424,992$   7.64%

19   Net Operating Income (Loss) (476,777)$   395,888$   (80,889)$   303,515$   222,626$   -375.22%

Description

South Eastern Indiana Natural Gas Company, Inc.
312 West Carr Street

Milan, IN 47031

Schedule of Present and Proposed Rates

Attachment OUCC-2
Cause No. 46074 U
Page 35 of 64

Page 28 Adjustment 1 - Normalized Sales Adjustment
Page 1 of 3

REVISED

Line Residential Heat Small Com. Heat Large Com. Heat Grand Total
Number Column A Column B Column C Column D

1 Sales Volume: June (A) 1,352.373 995.625   1,584.677 3,932.675
2 July (A) 904.820   721.564   1,452.172 3,078.556
3 August (A) 960.296   755.775   1,342.373 3,058.444

4 Total Sales Volume for Base Load Months: 3,217.489 2,472.964 4,379.222 10,069.675

5 Annualize (x4) x 4 x 4 x 4 x 4

6 Base load 12,869.956   9,891.856 17,516.888   40,278.700

7 Annual sales per class 99,212.077   39,238.052   43,350.742   181,800.871
8 Less:  base load 12,869.956   9,891.856 17,516.888   40,278.700

9 Heat sensitive sales 86,342.121   29,346.196   25,833.854   141,522.171

10 Divide by percent from normal -19.30% (447,374.441)   (152,054.847)   (133,855.943)   (733,285.231)

11 Normal test year sales (Line 8 + Line 10) (434,504.485)   (142,162.991)   (116,339.055)   (693,006.531)

12 Normal Sales (Line 11) (434,504.485)   (142,162.991)   (116,339.055)   (693,006.531)
13 Less: Test Year Sales (Line 7) 99,212.077   39,238.052   43,350.742   181,800.871
14 Total difference from normal (533,716.562)   (181,401.043)   (159,689.797)   (874,807.402)

15 Times rate (B) 0.62747$   0.51993$   0.51933$

16   Adjustment to revenue (334,891)$   (94,316)$   (82,932)$   (512,139)$

17   Adjustment to Use to revenue -$  -$  -$  -$

DETERMINATION OF PERCENT FROM NORMAL
18 Test year actual degree days 3,969 (C)
19 - 30 year normal degree days 4,918 (C)
20 Percent from normal -19.30%

(A)

(B)

(C)

Note: This adjustment is not used due to the Normal Temperature Adjustment (NTA) in use.

Degree Day information obtained at https://www.climate-zone.com/climate/united-states/ohio/greater-cincinnati-
airport/#:~:text=Days%20with%20Min%20Temp%20Below%20Freezing%2C%2026.0%2C,0.0%2C%200.0%2C%2051.0%2C%20327%2C%20
621%2C%20977%2C%205248.

sales revenues booked.
The rate(s) applied here would be the last most used rate step from the base rate schedule.  Some analysis is necessary;